full-time employment. Following the 90th day of employment, for each calendar month in which 
the employee is paid for more than two-thirds (2/3) of the working days in such month, employees 
accrue ten (10) hours of Sick Leave per month up to a maximum accrual of one thousand eighty 
(1,080) hours.   

If an employee changes status (e.g. changes from full-time to part-time employment), or separates 
from this bargaining group, the employee will be subject to the new bargaining group’s MOU or 
Summary of Benefits. 

Upon notice of resignation or retirement from the City, any Sick Leave usage requested will require

[...]

Personal Leave must be taken as time off with Department Director approval and may not be 
carried from one fiscal year to another. Personal Leave that is not used will be credited to Sick 
Leave at the end of a fiscal year if said credited hours do not exceed the one thousand eighty 
(1,080) hours Sick Leave limit. 

40. SICK LEAVE PROGRAM 
Employees having in excess of nine hundred and sixty (960) hours of accumulated Sick Leave on 
the last pay period in June will be paid in the final paycheck of the fiscal year, an amount computed

[...]

Mechanic will receive reimbursement for replacement tools or specialty tools approved by their 
supervisor prior to the purchase of the tool. Employees are required to submit a receipt for 
reimbursement.  Employee may receive reimbursement of up to a maximum of one thousand five 
hundred dollars ($1,500) per fiscal year. 

44. TRAINING FOR COMMERCIAL DRIVER LICENSE 
Employees who must keep a Class “A”, Class “B” or Class “C” with Hazmat Endorsement, also 
known as a Commercial Drivers’ License, as part of their job requirements will be provided with

[...]

prior to the end of their probationary period. 

45. TUITION ADVANCE PROGRAM 
Full-time, non-probationary employees who desire to enroll in an accredited college/university 
degree program or professional development course, are eligible for tuition advancement up to a 
maximum of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) per fiscal year. A Tuition Advancement 
Form must be received by the Human Resources/Risk Management Department for review and 
approval before and advance will be provided. Budgeted funds must be available to cover tuition 
advance and no expenditure beyond the approved budget allocation will be authorized to cover

[...]

The City shall establish work schedules as may be necessary for efficient and economical provision 
of services for the public and to make such adjustments in work schedules as are, from time to 
time, required. 

The Fair Labor Standards Act defines a work period as a regularly recurring period of one hundred 
and sixty eight (168) hours in seven consecutive 24-hour periods. The 7-day work period need not 
coincide with the calendar week. For purposes of this Agreement, the 7-day work period begins at 
midnight each Monday and ends at 11:59 pm the following Sunday. 

Employees of this Union shall work a forty (40) hour work week under either a 4/10, 9/80 or 5/40